
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £2.44 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 3 February 2023 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
A  meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber, Civic 
Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB / remotely - via Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 9 
February 2023 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members.  
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008. 
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their 
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken 
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the 
Officer’s Reports below. 
 

3.  Site Visits    

 To confirm a date of Wednesday 22 March 2023 for proposed site inspections arising at the 
meeting, or identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson. 
 

4.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 14 

 To receive for approval the minutes of the 17/11/2022 and 05/01/2023 
 

5.  Public Speakers    
 To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting 

(if any). 
 

6.  Amendment Sheet    
 That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as 

an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in 
order to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, 
so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be 

Public Document Pack



accommodated. 
 

7.  Development Control Committee Guidance  
 

15 - 18 

8.  P/21/118/OUT - Land at Minffrwd Close, Pencoed CF35 6SE  
 

19 - 36 

9.  Appeals  
 

37 - 44 

10.  Changes To The Town And Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 And 
Town And Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 In 
Wales To Create The Town And Country Planning (Use Classes) 
(Amendment) (Wales) Order 2022 And The Town And Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development Etc.) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2022  
 

45 - 78 

11.  Royal Town Planning Institute - The Big Conversation  
 

79 - 120 

12.  Training Log  
 

121 - 122 

13.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting will be 
recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be available as soon 
as practicable after the meeting. If you have any queries regarding this, please contact 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643147 / 643148. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
H T Bennett 
A R Berrow 
N Clarke 
RJ Collins 
C L C Davies 
S Easterbrook 

RM Granville 
H Griffiths 
S J Griffiths 
D T Harrison 
M L Hughes 
D M Hughes 

M R John 
MJ Kearn 
W J Kendall 
J E Pratt 
MJ Williams 
R Williams 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID 
IN COUNCIL CHAMBER/REMOTE ON THURSDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2022 AT 10:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor RM Granville – Chairperson  

 
H T Bennett A R Berrow C L C Davies H Griffiths 
S J Griffiths D T Harrison M L Hughes D M Hughes 
M R John MJ Kearn W J Kendall J E Pratt 
MJ Williams R Williams   
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
N Clarke and RJ Collins 
 
Officers: 
 
Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 

 
50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The following Members/Officer made declarations of interest in the items so specified:- 
 
J Parsons – Agenda item 9, personal interest, as his mother-in-law was a resident at a 
Nursing Home situate near the planning application site. 
 
Councillor M Kearn – Agenda item 10 and 11, personal interests, as a member of Kenfig 
Trust Facebook page. 
 
Councillor J Pratt – Agenda item 10 and 11, prejudicial interest, as a member of the 
Coastguard Search and Rescue Team. Councillor Pratt left the meeting whilst these 
items were being considered. 
 
Councillor W Kendall – Agenda item 9, prejudicial interest, in that he had been involved 
in exchanging correspondence with one of the parties involved in the application over 
the past several months. Councillor Kendall left the meeting whilst this item was being 
considered. 
 

51. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:    That the minutes of a meeting of the 25 August 2022, be approved as a 

true and accurate record. 
 

52. SITE VISITS 
 
RESOLVED:     That in light of the date of the Development Control Committee 

scheduled for 29 Decemb
[...]
isk ad hoc development 
and ‘planning by appeal’. 
 
This further reinforced the need for a plan review, as the annual housing requirement will 
not pause for housing delivery to catch up. 
 
The Strategic Planning Officer confirmed that the Local Planning Authority is continuing 
to progress the Replacement LDP to address the shortfall in housing delivery and 
facilitate the identification/allocation of additional housing land.  
 
He concluded his report, by stating that further investment into the local economy is 
required and the Replacement LDP will stimulate take up of new employment land, 
mixed-use sites and regeneration opportunities (including sites in the Council’s 
ownership). This will bring forward new schemes, masterplans and development briefs 
to enable development. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members noted the content of the   report of the Corporate 

Director – Communities. 
 

62. TRAINING LOG 
 
RESOLVED: That the report of the Corporate Director – Communities outlining 

up and coming training sessions on Planning and Development 
key topics, be noted. 

 
63. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None. 

Page 7



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

6 

The meeting closed at 12:30 

Page 8



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 5 JANUARY 2023 

 

1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER / REMOTELY - VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 5 
JANUARY 2023 AT 10:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor RM Granville – Chairperson  

 
H T Bennett N Clarke RJ Collins C L C Davies 
H Griffiths D T Harrison M L Hughes D M Hughes 
M R John MJ Kearn W J Kendall J E Pratt 
MJ Williams R Williams   
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
A R Berrow and S J Griffiths 
 
Officers: 
 
Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager 
Claire Hamm Conservation and Design Team Leader 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 

 
65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor D Hughes - prejudicial intere
[...]
equences Assessment TAN Technical Advice Note 

GPDO General Permitted Development Order TIA Transport Impact Assessment 

LB Listed Building TPN Telecommunications Prior Notification 

LBC Listed Building Consent TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LDP Local Development Plan UCO Use Classes Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority UDP Unitary Development Plan 

PINS Planning Inspectorate   

 

Page 18



REFERENCE:  P/21/118/OUT 
 
APPLICANT:  Castell Construction Ltd: 10 Gloucester Road, Newport NP19 7EG 
 
LOCATION:  Land at Minffrwd Close, Pencoed CF35 6SE 
 
PROPOSAL: Construction of 4 detached houses including external areas and parking 
 
RECEIVED:   16 February 2021 
 
BACKGROUND 
This application was presented to the Development Control Committee at the meeting held on 6 
October 2022. Members resolved that planning permission be granted subject to the applicant 
entering into a S106 agreement to:  
 

• Provide a minimum of 20% of the units as affordable housing with the type of unit(s), location 
within the site and affordable tenure to be agreed by the Council or a financial contribution 
towards off-site provision of affordable dwellings to an equivalent value. 

 

• Provide a financial contribution of £4,156 on the commencement of development towards the 
provision/upgrading of children’s play space and outdoor sports facilities in the vicinity of the 
application site. 

 
The applicant was requested to agree the terms of the S106 agreement and the draft planning 
conditions and to provide details of the Solicitor acting on their behalf in the drafting of the 
agreement. In response, the Managing Director of Castell Construction confirmed that the 
requirements of the agreement would render the development unviable and seeks that the 
permission be issued without any S106 obligations. A Viability Appraisal has been submitted in 
support of the application which will be considered in the later sections of this report.  
 
APPLICATION/SITE DESCRIPTION 
Outline 
[...]
, February 

Page 39



2021). 
 

2. The proposed development, by reason of its scale, orientation and design, would have 
an excessively dominating impact on the adjoining property (3, The Whimbrels) 
resulting in a significant loss of residential amenity through overbearing and 
overshadowing impact contrary to Policy SP2 of the Local Development Plan (2013), 
Supplementary Planning Guidance Note 02 Householder Development and Paragraph 
2.7 of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 11, February 2021). 
 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

The following appeal has been decided since my last report to Committee: 
 
APPEAL NO.  CAS-02095-L3N9F0 (1962) 
APPLICATION NO.  P/21/914/FUL  
 
APPELLANT                      MR & MRS BEDESHA 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     CONVERSION OF EXISTING GARAGE INTO GAMES ROOM AND 

BASEMENT CINEMA WITH GLAZED LINK TO THE MAIN 
DWELLING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
LONGACRE, OLD COACHMANS LANE, COURT COLMAN 

  
PROCEDURE  HOUSEHOLDER   
 
DECISION LEVEL        DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
DECISION                          THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 

TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL                     
                                           BE ALLOWED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS. 
 
A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX A 
 

                    
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE  
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers (see application reference number)  

Page 40



 
 

 
 
  

www.llyw.cymru/penderfyniadau-cynllunio-ac-amgylchedd-cymru 
www.gov.wales/planning-and-environment-decisions-wales 

 
 

Appeal Decision 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

By I Stevens BA (Hons) MCD MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 

Decision date: 29/12/2022 

Appeal reference: CAS-02095-L3N9F0 

Site a
[...]
) 
(Wales) Order 2022 
Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change – Covering Letter dated 28 September 2022 

Page 49

mailto:rhodri.davies@bridgend.gov.uk


W E L S H  S T A T U T O R Y  
I N S T R U M E N T S  

2022 No. 994 (W. 211) 

TOWN AND COUNTRY 

PLANNING, WALES 

The Town and Country Planning 

(Use Classes) (Amendment) 

(Wales) Order 2022 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

(This note is not part of the Order) 

This Order amends the Town and Country Planning 

(Use Classes) Order 1987 (S.I. 1987/764) (“the Use 

Classes Order”). 

The Use Classes Order specifies classes of use of 

buildings or other land for the purposes of section 

55(2)(f) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

Section 55(2)(f) provides that a change of use is not 

development where the former use and the new use are 

both within the same class. Changes of use which are 

not to be taken to involve development do not require 

planning permission. 

Article 3(6) of the Use Classes Order lists uses 

which are excluded from the classes of use set out in 

the Schedule to that Order. Article 2(2) amends Article 

3(6) of the Use Classes Order to include betting offices 

in that list. Article 2(3) removes betting offices from 

use class A2. 

Article 2(4)(c) limits use class C3 to use of a 

dwellinghouse as a sole or main residence and 

occupied for more than 183 days in a calendar year.  

O F F E R Y N N A U  S T A T U D O L  
C Y M R U  

2022 Rhif 994 (Cy. 211) 

CYNLLUNIO GWLAD A 

THREF, CYMRU  

Gorchymyn Cynllunio Gwlad a 

Thref (Dosbarthiadau Defnydd) 

(Diwygio) (Cymru) 2022 

NODYN ESBONIADOL 

(Nid yw’r nodyn hwn yn rhan o’r Gorchymyn) 

Mae’r Gorchymyn hwn yn diwygio Gorchymyn 

Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref (Dosbarthiadau Defnydd) 

1987 (O.S. 1987/764) (“y Gorchymyn Dosbarthiadau 

Defnydd”). 

Mae’r Gorchymyn Dosbarthiadau Defnydd yn pennu 

dosbarthiadau defnydd adeiladau neu dir arall at 

ddibenion adran 55(2)(f) o Ddeddf Cynllunio Gwlad a 

Thref 1990. Mae adran 55(2)(f) 
[...]

2022 Rhif 994 (Cy. 211) 

CYNLLUNIO GWLAD A 

THREF, CYMRU  

Gorchymyn Cynllunio Gwlad a 

Thref (Dosbarthiadau Defnydd) 

(Diwygio) (Cymru) 2022 

Gwnaed 26 Medi 2022 

Yn dod i rym 20 Hydref 2022 

Mae Gweinidogion Cymru, drwy arfer eu pwerau a 

roddwyd i’r Ysgrifennydd Gwladol gan adrannau 

55(2)(f) a 333(7) o Ddeddf Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 

1990(1), ac sy’n arferadwy bellach ganddynt hwy(2), 

yn gwneud y Gorchymyn a ganlyn. 

Enwi, cychwyn a chymhwyso 

1.—(1) Enw’r Gorchymyn hwn yw Gorchymyn 

Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref (Dosbarthiadau Defnydd) 

(Diwygio) (Cymru) 2022 a daw i rym ar 20 Hydref 

2022. 

(2) Mae’r Gorchymyn hwn yn gymwys o ran 

Cymru. 

 
(1) 1990 p. 8. 
(2) Trosglwyddwyd swyddogaethau’r Ysgrifennydd Gwladol o dan 

adran 55 ac adran 333(7) o Ddeddf Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 1990 
(p. 8), i’r graddau yr oeddent yn arferadwy o ran Cymru, i 
Gynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru gan erthygl 2 o Orchymyn 
Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru (Trosglwyddo Swyddogaethau) 
1999 (O.S. 1999/672) ac Atodlen 1 iddo: gweler y cofnod yn 
Atodlen 1 ar gyfer Deddf Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 1990 (p. 8) fel 
y’i hamnewidiwyd gan erthygl 4 o Orchymyn Cynulliad 
Cenedlaethol Cymru (Trosglwyddo Swyddogaethau) 2000 (O.S. 
2000/253) ac Atodlen 3 iddo. Trosglwyddwyd y swyddogaethau i 
Weinidogion Cymru yn rhinwedd adran 162 o Ddeddf Llywodraeth 
Cymru 2006 (p. 32) a pharagraffau 30 a 32 o Atodlen 11 iddi, ac 
mae’r swyddogaethau hynny yn swyddogaethau perthnasol fel y’u 
diffinnir ym mharagraff 30(2).  

Page 52



 4 

Amendment of the Town and Country Planning 

(Use Classes) Order 1987 

2.—(1) The Town and Country Planning (Use 

Classes) Order 1987(1) is amended as follows. 

(2) After article 3(6)(j) insert— 

“(k) as a betting office.” 

(3) In Part A of the Schedule, in paragraph (c) of 

Class A2 (financial and professional services) omit— 

“(including use as a betting office)”. 

(4) In Part C of the Schedule— 

(a) in Class C2, for “class C3 (dwelling houses)” 

substitute “Class C3. Dwellinghouses, used as 

sole or main residences”; 

(b) in the heading of Class C3, for 

“Dwellinghouses”, substitute 

“Dwellinghouses, used as sole or main 

residences”;  

(c) in Class C3 for “(whether or not as a sole or 

main residence)” substitute “, as a sole or 

main residence and occupied for more than 

183 days in a calendar year”; 

(d) in “Interpretation of Class C3”— 

(i) after “C3” omit “(a)”; 

(ii) after “Housing Act 2004.” insert— 

“In the calculation of the 183 days, any time 

spent by single households in accommodation 

provided in connection with a person’s 

occupation, such as oil rigs or barracks, 

contributes to the 183 days.” 

(e) after Class C4 insert— 

“Class C5. Dwellinghouses, used otherwise 

than as sole or main residences 

Use as a dwellinghouse, otherwise than 

as a sole or main residence and occupied 

for 183 days or fewer by— 

(a) a single person or by people to be 

regarded as forming a single 

household, 

(b) not more than six residents living 

together as a single household where 

care is provided for residents, or  

 
(1) S.I. 1987/764 amended by S.I 2011/988 and S.I. 2016/28 (W. 10). 

Other amendments are not relevant to this Order.    

Diwygio Gorchymyn Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 

(Dosbarthiadau Defnydd) 1987 

2.—(1) Mae Gorchymyn Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 

(Dosbarthiadau Defnydd) 1987(1) wedi ei ddiwygio 

fel a ganlyn. 

(2) Ar ôl erthygl 3(6)(j) mewnosoder— 

“(k) as a betting office.” 

(3) Yn Rhan A o’r Atodlen, ym mharagraff (c) o 
Ddosbarth A2 (gwasanaethau ariannol a phroffesiynol) 

hepgorer— 

“(including use as a betting office)”. 

(4) Yn Rhan C o’r Atodlen— 

(a) yn Nosbarth C2, yn lle “class C3 (dwelling 

houses)” rhodder “Class C3. Dwellinghouses, 

used as sole or main residences”; 

(b) ym mhennawd Dosbarth C3, yn lle 

“Dwellinghouses”, rhodder “Dwellinghouses, 

used as sole or main residences”;  

(c) yn Nosbarth C3 yn lle “(whether or not as a 

sole or main residence)
[...]
s two types of 

direction: a direction with immediate effect and a 

direction without immediate effect.  

O F F E R Y N N A U  S T A T U D O L  
C Y M R U  

2022 Rhif 997 (Cy. 213) 

CYNLLUNIO GWLAD A 

THREF, CYMRU 

Gorchymyn Cynllunio Gwlad a 

Thref (Datblygu Cyffredinol a 

Ganiateir etc.) (Diwygio) (Cymru) 

2022 

NODYN ESBONIADOL 

(Nid yw’r nodyn hwn yn rhan o’r Gorchymyn) 

Mae’r Gorchymyn hwn yn diwygio Gorchymyn 

Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref (Datblygu Cyffredinol a 

Ganiateir) 1995 (O.S. 1995/418) (“Gorchymyn 1995”). 

Mae erthygl 3 o Orchymyn 1995, ac Atodlen 2 iddo, 

yn rhoi hawliau datblygu a ganiateir mewn cysylltiad â 

datblygu penodol. Pan roddir hawliau o’r fath, nid 

yw’n ofynnol gwneud cais am ganiatâd cynllunio. 

Mae erthygl 4 o Orchymyn 1995 yn caniatáu i 

awdurdodau cynllunio lleol a Gweinidogion Cymru 

gyfarwyddo na fydd unrhyw ddatblygu a ganiateir, na 

datblygu penodol a ganiateir, o dan erthygl 3 o 

Orchymyn 1995 yn gymwys mewn perthynas ag ardal 

a bennir. Mae erthygl 2(2) o’r Gorchymyn hwn yn 

diwygio erthygl 4 o Orchymyn 1995. 

Mae erthyglau 2(2)(b) a (d) yn hepgor erthyglau 4(2) 

a (5). 

Mae erthygl 2(2)(e) yn mewnosod erthygl (5A) sy’n 

cyflwyno Atodlen newydd 2A. Mae Atodlen 2A yn 

amlinellu gweithdrefnau newydd y mae rhaid eu dilyn 

wrth wneud, amrywio neu dynnu’n ôl unrhyw 

gyfarwyddyd a wneir o dan erthygl 4(1). Mae Atodlen 

2A hefyd yn cyflwyno dau fath o gyfarwyddyd: 

cyfarwyddyd a gaiff effaith ar unwaith a 

chyfarwyddyd na chaiff effaith ar unwaith. 

Page 58



 2 

Article 2(3) omits articles 5 and 6 of the 1995 Order.  

Article 2(5) amends Part 3 (changes of use) of 

Schedule 2 to the 1995 Order by inserting two new 

classes, Class I and Class J.  

Class I introduces a number of new permitted 

development rights for unlimited changes of use, 

including mixed uses, between use Class C3 

(Dwellinghouses, used as sole or main residences); use 

Class C5 (Dwellinghouses, used otherwise than as sole 
[...]
tted Development 

etc.) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 

2022 

Made 26 September 2022 

Laid before Senedd Cymru 28 September 2022 

Coming into force 20 October 2022 

The Welsh Ministers, in exercise of the powers 

conferred by sections 59, 60(1) and (3), 61(1), 74, 

108(2A)(a), (3C), (5) and (6) and 333(7) of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990(1) and now 

exercisable by them(2) make the following Order.  

 
(1) 1990 c. 8. Section 59(4) was inserted by section 55 of, and 

paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to, the Planning (Wales) Act 2015 (anaw 
4). Sections 108 (2A)(a), (3C), (5) and (6) as amended by S.I. 
2012/210 (W. 36). Other amendments are not relevant to this Order. 

(2) The functions of the Secretary of State under sections 59, 60(1) and 
(3), 61(1), 74, 108(2A)(a). (3C), (5) and (6) and 333(7) of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (c. 8) were, so far as exercisable in 
relation to Wales, transferred to the National Assembly for Wales 
by article 2 of, and Schedule 1 to, the National Assembly for Wales 
(Transfer of Functions) Order 1999 (S.I. 1999/672): see the entry in 
Schedule 1 for the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (c. 8) as 
substituted by article 4 of, and Schedule 3 to, the National 
Assembly for Wales (Transfer of Functions) Order 2000 (S.I. 
2000/253). The functions were transferred to the Welsh Ministers 
by virtue of section 162 of, and paragraphs 30 and 32 of Schedule 
11 to, the Government of Wales Act 2006 (c. 32), the functions 
being relevant Assembly functions as defined in paragraph 30(2). 

 

O F F E R Y N N A U  S T A T U D O L  
C Y M R U  

2022 Rhif 997 (Cy. 213) 

CYNLLUNIO GWLAD A 

THREF, CYMRU 

Gorchymyn Cynllunio Gwlad a 

Thref (Datblygu Cyffredinol a 

Ganiateir etc.) (Diwygio) (Cymru) 

2022 

Gwnaed 26 Medi 2022 

Gosodwyd gerbron Senedd  

Cymru  28 Medi 2022 

Yn dod i rym 20 Hydref 2022 

Mae Gweinidogion Cymru, drwy arfer y pwerau a 

roddir gan adrannau 59, 60(1) a (3), 61(1), 74, 

108(2A)(a), (3C), (5) 
[...]
(2)”; 

(d) omit paragraph (5); 

(e) after paragraph (5) insert— 

“(5A) The procedures which must be 

followed in making, varying or withdrawing 

any direction made under paragraph (1), are 

set out in Schedule 2A.” 

(f) in paragraph (6)— 

(i) for “articles 5 and 6” substitute 

“Schedule 2A”; 

(ii) omit ““relevant location” means a 

highway, waterway or open space”.  

(3) Omit articles 5 and 6. 

(4) After Schedule 2, insert— 

 

Enwi a chychwyn 

1. Enw’r Gorchymyn hwn yw Gorchymyn Cynllunio 

Gwlad a Thref (Datblygu Cyffredinol a Ganiateir etc.) 

(Diwygio) (Cymru) 2022 a daw i rym ar 20 Hydref 

2022. 

Diwygio Gorchymyn Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 

(Datblygu Cyffredinol a Ganiateir) 1995 

2.—(1) Mae Gorchymyn Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 

(Datblygu Cyffredinol a Ganiateir) 1995(1) wedi ei 

ddiwygio fel a ganlyn. 

(2) Yn erthygl 4— 

(a) ym mharagraff (1)— 

(i) yn lle “Secretary of State” rhodder 

“Welsh Ministers”; 

(ii) yn lle “is satisfied” rhodder “are 

satisfied”; 

(iii) hepgorer “ he or”; 

(b) hepgorer paragraff (2); 

(c) ym mharagraffau (3) a (3A), ar ôl “paragraph 

(1)” hepgorer “or (2)”; 

(d) hepgorer paragraff (5); 

(e) ar ôl paragraff (5) mewnosoder— 

“(5A) The procedures which must be 

followed in making, varying or withdrawing 

any direction made under paragraph (1), are 

set out in Schedule 2A.” 

(f) ym mharagraff (6)— 

(i) yn lle “articles 5 and 6” rhodder 

“Schedule 2A”; 

(ii) hepgorer ““relevant location” means a 

highway, waterway or open space”. 

(3) Hepgorer erthyglau 5 a 6. 

(4) Ar ôl Atodlen 2, mewnosoder— 

 
 

 
(1) S.I. 1995/418. 
 
 

 
(1) O.S. 1995/418. 
 

Page 62



 6 

 “SCHEDULE 2A Article 4 

Procedures for Article 4 

directions  

Procedure for article 4(1) directions without 

immediate effect  

1.—(1) Unless paragraph 2 applies, notice of 

any direction made under article 4(1) of this 

Order must, as soon as practicable after the 

direction has been made, be given by the local 

planning auth
[...]
tentionally left blank



 

 
TRAINING LOG 
 
All training sessions will be held in the Council Chamber but can also be accessed remotely via 
Microsoft Teams. 
 

 
Subject Date 
  

Content and format of committee reports 9 February 2023 

  

Building in Conservation Areas 
 
Enforcement (via Planning Aid Wales) 
 
PEDW Briefing for Members 
 
Public Rights of Way / Bridleways 
 
Tree Policy - Green infrastructure 
 
Wellbeing and Future Generations Act Commissioner 

2023 

 
(Members are reminded that the Planning Code of Practice, at paragraph 3.4, advises that you 
should attend a minimum of 75% of the training arranged).  
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 

Page 121

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Approval of Minutes
	Minutes , 05/01/2023 Development Control Committee

	7 Development Control Committee Guidance
	8 P/21/118/OUT - Land at Minffrwd Close, Pencoed CF35 6SE
	9 Appeals
	10 Changes To The Town And Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 And Town And Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 In Wales To Create The Town And Country Planning (Use Classes) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2022 And The Town And Country Planning (General Permitted Development Etc.) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2022
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	11 Royal Town Planning Institute - The Big Conversation
	12 Training Log





Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 9 CHWEFROR 2023 

 

1 

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI A GYNHALIWYD HYBRID 
YN SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, SWYDDFEYDD DINESIG, STRYD YR ANGEL, PENYBONT AR 
OGWR CF31 4WB/ O BELL TRWY TIMAU MICROSOFT DYDD IAU, 9 CHWEFROR 2023, AM 
10:00 

 
Presennol 

 
Y Cynghorydd RM Granville – Cadeirydd  

 
H T Bennett A R Berrow N Clarke RJ Collins 
C L C Davies S Easterbrook H Griffiths S J Griffiths 
D T Harrison M L Hughes D M Hughes MJ Kearn 
W J Kendall J E Pratt MJ Williams R Williams 

 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
M R John 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Rhodri Davies Rheolwr Datblygu a Rheoli Adeiladu 
Craig Flower Arweinydd Tim Cymorth Thechnegol 
Mark Galvin Uwch Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Pwyllgorau 
Julie Jenkins Arweinydd Tîm Rheolaeth Datblygu 
Rod Jones Uwch Cyfreithiwr 
Robert Morgan Uwch Swyddog Rheoli Datblygu Trafnidiaeth 
Jonathan Parsons Rheolwr Grŵp Datblygu 
Michael Pitman Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd – Pwyllgorau 
Philip Thomas Prif Swyddog Cynllunio 
Leigh Tuck Swyddog Rheoli Datblygu Trafnidiaeth 

 
76. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU 

 
PENDERFYNWYD:            Datganodd y Cynghorydd R Williams fuddiant oedd yn 

rhagfarnu, yn eitem 8 ar yr Agenda gan ei fod yn adnabod 
nifer o’r gwrthwynebwyr i’r cais. Gadawodd y cyfarfod tra 
roedd yr eitem hon yn cael ei hystyried. 

 
77. YMWELIADAU SAFLE 

 
PENDERFYNWYD:            Bod yr Aelodau wedi cadarnhau Dydd Mercher, 22 Mawrth 

2023, fel y dyddiad ar gyfer unrhyw archwiliadau safle 
arfaethedig yn codi o’r cyfarfod neu a nodid cyn cyfarfod 
nesaf y Pwyllgor gan y Cadeirydd. 

 
78. CYMERADWYO’R COFNODION 

 
PENDERFYNWYD:             Bod y Pwyllgor wedi derbyn a chymeradwyo cofnodion 

cyfarfodydd canlynol y Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu        : 
 

                                            17 Tachwedd 2022  
                                            05 Ionawr 2023 
  
 
 
 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 9 CHWEFROR 2023 

 

2 

79. SIARADWYR CYHOEDDUS 
 
Nid oedd siaradwyr cyhoeddus wedi eu cofrestru i annerch ynghylch ceisiadau cynllunio 
yn y cyfarfod heddiw. 
 

80. TAFLEN DDIWYGIADAU 
 
Nid oedd taflen ddiwygiadau ar gyfer cyfarfod heddiw. 
 

81. CANLLAWIAU’R PWYLLGOR RHEOLI DATBLYGU 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:             Nodi adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol y Cymunedau 

yn amlinellu Canllawiau’r Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu. 
 

82. P/21/118/OUT – TIR YM MINFFRWD CLOSE, PENCOED CF35 6SE 
 

      PENDERFYNWYD:               Bod yr ymgeisydd i ymrwymo i Gytundeb Adran 106 i 

ddarparu cyfraniad ariannol o £4,156 ar gychwyn y 

datblygiad tuag at ddarparu/uwchraddio mannau chwarae i 

blant a chyfleusterau chwaraeon awyr agored yng 

nghyffiniau safle'r cais a bod Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol y 

Cymunedau yn cael pwerau dirprwyedig i gyhoeddi 

hysbysiad o benderfyniad yn rhoi caniatâd Amlinellol mewn 

perthynas â'r cynnig hwn unwaith y bydd yr ymgeisydd 

wedi ymrwymo i'r Cytundeb Adran 106 uchod gyda'r 

amodau sydd wedi eu cynnwys yn adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr 

Corfforaethol y Cymunedau, yn ogystal ag amodau arferol 

Materion a Gadwyd yn ôl 

Cynnig 

 
Adeiladu 4 tŷ ar wahân gan gynnwys mannau allanol a lle parcio. 
 

83. APELIADAU 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:            (1)  Nodi’r apeliadau a dderbyniwyd ers cyfarfod 

diwethaf y pwyllgor fel y dangoswyd yn Adroddiad 
Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol y Cymunedau. 

 
  (2)  Bod yr Arolygydd a benodwyd gan Weinidogion 
Cymru i benderfynu ar yr apêl ganlynol wedi rhoi 
cyfarwyddyd i ganiatáu’r apêl yn ddarostyngedig i’r 
amodau oedd wedi eu cynnwys yn yr Adroddiad:- 

 
Rhif yr Apêl  – CAS002095-L3N9F0 (1962) 
 
Testun yr Apêl – Trosi garej bresennol yn ystafell gemau a sinema islawr gyda chyswllt 
gwydrog i'r prif annedd a gwaith cysylltiedig yn Longacre, Old Coachmans Lane, Court 
Colman, Pen-y-fai. 
 

84. NEWIDIADAU I ORCHYMYN CYNLLUNIO GWLAD A THREF (DOSBARTHIADAU 
DEFNYDD) 1987 A GORCHYMYN CYNLLUNIO GWLAD A THREF (DATBLYGU 
CYFFREDINOL A GANIATEIR) 1995 YNG NGHYMRU I GREU GORCHYMYN 
CYNLLUNIO GWLAD A THREF (DOSBARTHIADAU DEFNYDD) (DIWYGIO) (CYMRU) 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 9 CHWEFROR 2023 

 

3 

2022 A'R GORCHYMYN CYNLLUNIO GWLAD A THREF (DATBLYGU CYFFREDINOL 
A GANIATEIR ETC.) (DIWYGIO) (CYMRU) 2022. 
 
Cyflwynodd y Rheolwr Datblygu a Rheoli Adeiladu adroddiad, a’i ddiben oedd rhoi’r 
wybodaeth ddiweddaraf i Aelodau’r Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu am newidiadau diweddar 
mewn deddfwriaeth yn ffurf Gorchymyn Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref (Dosbarthiadau 
Defnydd) (Diwygio) (Cymru) 2022 a Gorchymyn Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref (Datblygu 
Cyffredinol a Ganiateir etc.) (Diwygio) (Cymru) 2022. 
 
Dywedodd fod y galw am ail gartrefi a gosodiadau gwyliau tymor byr wedi bod yn amlwg 
mewn llawer o gymunedau gwledig, arfordirol a Chymraeg eu hiaith ers blynyddoedd. 
Mae pandemig COVID wedi arwain at bobl yn gyffredinol yn symud i ffwrdd o’r trefi a’r 
dinasoedd mawr, yn aml i mewn i amgylcheddau mwy gwledig, ac mae hyn wedi tynnu 
sylw at fater ail gartrefi a gosodiadau gwyliau yn y cymunedau hyn. 
 
Roedd ymchwil hefyd wedi amlygu natur leol crynoadau o ail gartrefi gyda data Treth y 
Cyngor (nad yw'n cynnwys gosodiadau gwyliau tymor byr), yn dangos eu bod wedi eu 
crynhoi'n bennaf o amgylch awdurdodau arfordirol, gwledig ac yng Nghaerdydd ac 
Abertawe. 
         
Cynhaliodd Llywodraeth Cymru ymgynghoriad rhwng 23 Tachwedd 2021 a 22 Chwefror 
2022, gyda’r nod gyffredinol o sicrhau bod pobl leol yn gallu byw yn y cymunedau y 
cawsant eu magu ynddynt a chynnal iechyd a bywiogrwydd y Gymraeg fel iaith 
gymunedol lewyrchus, gan gynnwys mynediad at dai fforddiadwy o ansawdd da. 
 
Wedyn, tynnodd y Rheolwr Datblygu a Rheoli Adeiladu sylw'r Aelodau at y prif 
newidiadau a ddaeth yn sgil y ddeddfwriaeth (a ddaeth i rym ar 20/10/2022) a'u heffaith 
ar yr Awdurdod Cynllunio Lleol yma ym Mhen-y-bont ar Ogwr. 
 
Ychwanegodd fod y ddeddfwriaeth a'r llythyr eglurhaol gan Julie James AS, ynghlwm yn 
Atodiad 1 i'r adroddiad. 
 
Yna cyfeiriodd y Rheolwr Datblygu a Rheoli Adeiladu at Adran 4 a 5 o'r adroddiad yn eu 
tro, a'r sefyllfa bresennol mewn perthynas yn benodol â'r Gorchymyn Dosbarthiadau 
Defnydd a'r Gorchymyn Datblygu Cyffredinol a Ganiateir a'r Crynodeb o'r newidiadau 
oedd yn cael eu gwneud mewn perthynas â'r rhain. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:            Bod yr Aelodau'n nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad; y newidiadau 

i'r ddau Offeryn Statudol (yn Atodiad 1 i'r adroddiad) a 
Dogfen Ymgynghori Llywodraeth Cymru. 

 
85. Y SEFYDLIAD CYNLLUNIO TREFOL BRENHINOL – Y SGWRS FAWR 

 
Cyflwynodd Rheolwr Grŵp y Gwasanaethau Cynllunio a Datblygu adroddiad, a diben 
hwn oedd hysbysu Aelodau’r Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu am ymchwil ddiweddar a 
gynhaliwyd gan gangen Cymru o’r Sefydliad Cynllunio Trefol Brenhinol (RTPI Cymru) 
ynghylch lles y broffesiwn gynllunio yng Nghymru. Teitl yr ymchwil oedd Y Sgwrs Fawr 
ac fe’i cynhaliwyd mewn ymateb i gais gan y Gweinidog dros Newid yn yr Hinsawdd er 
mwyn deall lles cynllunwyr yng Nghymru sy’n gweithredu mewn amgylchiadau heriol. Yn 
2022, bu RTPI Cymru yn edrych i mewn i’r problemau, effeithiau, achosion a 
datrysiadau posibl i gynorthwyo’r broffesiwn i gyflawni’r system gynllunio. 
 
Cadarnhaodd fod yr ymchwil wedi cael ei chynnal yng Nghymru y llynedd, lle gallai 
Swyddogion ymgysylltu â hyn a rhoi eu mewnbwn. Teimlid bod angen gwiriad iechyd, 
oherwydd y gostyngiadau parhaus mewn cyllidebau ac adnoddau dros nifer o 
flynyddoedd, oedd yn amlwg wedyn wedi effeithio ar wasanaethau.  



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 9 CHWEFROR 2023 

 

4 

 
Dywedodd Rheolwr Grŵp y Gwasanaethau Cynllunio a Datblygu fod yr ymchwil yn 
cynnwys gwasanaethau cynllunio yn y sectorau cyhoeddus, preifat a gwirfoddol, gyda’r 
ymateb mwyaf wedi dod oddi wrth y sector cyhoeddus. 
 
Cyfeiriodd sylw’r aelodau at ganlyniad llawn yr ymchwil gan gynnwys gwybodaeth 
ystadegol, fel yr oedd wedi ei gynnwys yn yr Atodiad i’r adroddiad.  
 
Ychwanegodd fod peth o’r data yn adlewyrchu’r hyn oedd yn hysbys eisoes, sef bod y 
gwasanaethau cynllunio yn cael eu hymestyn i’r eithaf ac wedi bod felly ers cryn amser 
a bod hynny wedi cael ei wneud yn waeth o ganlyniad i’r pandemig. 
 
Roedd Rheolwr Grŵp y Gwasanaethau Cynllunio a Datblygu yn falch i ddweud fodd 
bynnag, er gwaethaf y pwysau a’r gostyngiadau yn y gweithlu, fod Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr 
yn parhau i weithredu a chyflawni lefel eithaf uchel o wasanaeth, oedd yn glod i 
ymdrechion y staff Cynllunio a’r Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu. 
 
Ar nodyn mwy cadarnhaol, ychwanegodd fod y gwasanaeth yn bwriadu cyflogi staff 
newydd ym meysydd gwaith Rheoli a Gorfodi Datblygu, fyddai, gobeithio, yn gwneud y 
gwasanaeth yn fwy cadarn wrth symud ymlaen. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:           Bod y Pwyllgor yn nodi’r adroddiad. 
 

86. COFNOD HYFFORDDIANT 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:            Nodi adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol y Cymunedau 

yn amlinellu'r sesiynau hyfforddi oedd i ddod ar bynciau 
allweddol yn ymwneud â Chynllunio a Datblygu, gan nodi 
ymhellach y byddai sesiwn ychwanegol i'r rhestr a nodwyd 
yn yr adroddiad, cyflwyniad gan Dŵr Cymru. yn dwyn y teitl 
'eu rôl yn y system gynllunio.' 

87. EITEMAU BRYS 
 
Dim 
 


